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PREFACE 
 

 One of the main duties of the National Statistical Office (NSO) is to produce basic statistics 

on the social and economic issues of the country. The Business Trade and Services Survey, among 

the others, has been carried out by the NSO, once every two years. The main purpose of the survey is 

to collect the basic information from business trade and services establishments needed for policy 

formulation and planning development. 

 This 2008 Business Trade and Services Survey is the 23rd round. Its results were published 

into 7 volumes, i.e. the Whole Kingdom, Bangkok, Vicinity and the other four regions and pocket 

book. The field work was conducted during April 1 to July 31, 2008. The data presented in this 

publication were detailed information during January 1, 2007 to December 31, 2007 of business 

establishments located in Southern region. There were in total 260,823 business establishments in 

Southern region, most of them (about 98.7 percent) were small scale establishments, with 1-15 

persons. Most establishments (about 46.3 percent) were engaged in retail trade, (except of motor 
vehicles and motorcycles), repair of personal and household goods. Regarding persons engaged in 

business establishments, there were totally 863,161 persons. Out of this, about 437,449 were 

employees, receiving an annual remuneration, of about 80,003 baht per person. These business 

establishments contributed, of about 716.2 billion baht of receipts, 546.9 billion baht of expenditures 

and 169.3 billion baht of value added. Establishments engaged in wholesale trade and commission trade, 
(except of motor vehicles and motorcycles) had the highest average value added per establishment,                   

of about 1.8 million baht.  

 In this regard, the National Statistical Office would like to express her sincere gratitude to all 

entrepreneurs and all those concerned for their kind cooperation in contributing to the success of the 

survey. Such data would be useful for both public and private sectors in policy formulation and  

economic development of the country. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 The National Statistical Office carried out 

the 2008 Business Trade and Services Survey, 

which is the 23rd round, in 2008. The main purpose 

of the survey is to collect the basic business 

information to be used by both public and private 

sectors, in business policy formulation and planning 

development. The survey covered business establishments 

with one person engaged or more in wholesale 

trade, retail trade, hotels and restaurants, real estate 

activities, recreational and other services activities, 

located in municipal areas and non-municipal areas, 

throughout the country. 

 The field work was conducted during April 1 

to July 31, 2008. The data presented in this report 

was the operation of the business establishments 

business located in Southern region during January 1 

to December 31, 2007. The major findings are as 

follows: 

1. Number of establishments by division 

of business industry 

  The results of the survey show that 

there were in total 260,823 establishments in 

Southern region. Most of them (about 46.3 percent) 

were engaged in retail trade, (except of motor 

vehicles and motorcycles), repair of personal and 

household goods. Followed by those engaged               

in hotels and restaurants and sale, maintenance 

and repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles, 

retail sale of automotive fuel, of about 18.9 and 

10.5 percent respectively. The other divisions of 

business industry not mentioned above had rather 

low proportion, each had less than 10.0 percent                   

of the total. 

Table 1  Number and percentage of business  

               establishments by division of business    

               industry   

Division of business industry Number % 

Total 260,823 100.0 

Sale, maintenance and repair of motor 

vehicles and motorcycles, retail sale of 

automotive fuel 27,449 10.5 

Wholesale trade and commission trade, 

except of motor vehicles and motorcycles 15,645 6.0 

Retail trade, (except of motor vehicles and 

motorcycles), repair of personal and 

household goods 120,847 46.3 

Hotels and restaurants 49,357 18.9 

Real estate activities 6,165 2.4 

Renting of machinery and equipment 

without operator and of personal and 

household goods 4,832 1.9 

Computer and related activities 979 0.4 

Other business activities 6,177 2.4 

Recreational, cultural and sporting activities 4,011 1.5 

Other service activities 25,361 9.7 

2. Size of establishment 

   The majority of business 

establishments (about 257,530 establishments 

or 98.7 percent) were small scale establishments 

with 1-15 persons. Those with more than 15 

persons engaged were about 3,293 establishments 

or 1.3 percent. Of that total, about 1,531 

establishments were engaged in establishments 

with 16-25 persons. For those with 31-50  

persons, 51-200 persons and 26-30 persons 
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amounted to 672 establishments, 640 establishments 

and 338 establishments respectively, while the largest 

size of establishments (with more than 200 persons 

engaged) amounted to only 112 establishments. 

Figure 1   Number of business establishments by size 

of establishment (number of person engaged) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3. Form of legal organization 

Most establishments (about 90.4 

percent) were individual proprietor. The establishments 

as company limited, public company limited and 

juristic partnership were about 4.6 and 3.7 percent 

respectively. Those, which were in the form of 

government, state-enterprise cooperatives and others, 

were very small proportion, of about 1.3 percent.  

Considering by size of establishments, 

it was found that the form of individual proprietor 

was found with high proportion in the smallest                

size of establishments (with 1 – 15 persons engaged), 

of about 91.3 percent. While the largest size of 

establishments (more than 200 persons engaged)   as 

company limited, public company limited had the 

highest proportion, of about 86.6 percent.   

 

Figure 2  Percentage of business establishments  

                by form of legal organization and size  

                of establishment 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4. Form of economic organization 

 The majority of establishments 

in Southern region or 96.9 percent was single 

unit. About 2.7 percent was branch or subsidiary, 

and the rest of about 0.4 percent was head office. 

Considering the form of economic 

organization by size of establishment, it showed 

that there was higher proportion of single unit 

in all sizes of establishment.  

Figure 3  Percentage of business establishments  

                by form of economic organization and  

                size of establishment 
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5. Period of operation 

 Most of the establishments (about 

63.3 percent) have operated their business less than 

10 years. The establishments operated their business 

for 10-19 years were about 26.3 percent. Those 

with operation for 20-29 years and 30 years or 

more had the same proportion, of about 5.2 percent. 

Considering by size of establishment, 

it was found that more than half of the establishments, 

with 16 persons engaged or more, have operated their 

business for 10 years or more. However, most 

establishments, with 1-15 persons engaged (63.6 

percent) have operated their business less than              

10 years. 

Figure 4 Percentage of business establishments by 

period of operation and size of establishment 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6. Register capital 

       The number of business establishments 

with registered capital amounted to 14,912 

establishments or about 5.7 percent of the total. 

Most of them (about 91.8 percent) had less than 10 

million baht of register capital. Those with 10-99 

million baht of register capital, were about 7.5 

percent. The establishments with 100 million 

baht of register capital and over were about 

0.7 percent. 
 

Figure 5  Percentage of business establishments  

                by register capital 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7. Foreign investment or share holding 

The majority of business 

establishments in Southern region or 99.7 

percent had no foreign investment or share 

holding, while the rest of about 848 establishments 

or 0.3 percent did. Out of these, about 79.6 

percent was 10-50 percent of share holding 

and about 14.6 percent was less than ten 

percent of share holding. The rest, of about 5.8 

percent was with over fifty percent of share 

holding.  

Figure 6  Percentage of business establishments  

                by foreign investment or share holding  
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8. Number of persons engaged and employees 

  In 2007, the number of persons 

engaged in the business establishments in Southern 

region amounted to 863,161 persons. In terms of 

employment, the number of employees amounted 

to 437,449 persons. Considering by division of 

business industry, it was found that most of them 

engaged in hotels and restaurants, of about 

137,404 persons or 31.4 percent. Followed by those 

engaged in retail trade, (except of motor vehicles 

and motorcycles) repair of personal and household 

goods about 130,848 persons or 29.9 percent. The 

rest engaged in business industry not mentioned 

above.  

Figure 7 Number of persons engaged of business    

establishments by division of business 

industry 

 

 
                 

 
                 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

9. Remuneration   

       The employees engaged in 

business establishments in Southern region 

received the total remuneration of about 35.0 

billion baht or about 80,003 baht per person 

per annum. The employees engaged in real 

estate activities received the highest annual 

remuneration, of about 103,593 baht. 

Followed by those engaged in computer and 

related activities and wholesale trade and 

commission trade, except of motor vehicles and 

motorcycles received the annual remuneration, 

of about 96,853 baht and 91,163 baht per 

person respectively. The employees engaged 

in renting of machinery and equipment without 

operator and of personal and household 

goods received the lowest annual remuneration, 

of about 54,720 baht per person. 

Figure 8  Remuneration and annual remuneration  

                per employee by division of business  

                 industry 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

               10.  Receipts, expenditures and value      

                       added

In 2007, the value of receipts, 
expenditures and value added of business 
establishment in Southern region amounted to 

Division 50  Sale, maintenance and repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles. 

Division 51  Wholesale trade and commission trade, except of motor vehicles and motorcycles. 

Division 52  Retail trade, (except of motor vehicles and motorcycles etc). 

Division 55  Hotels and restaurants 

Division 70  Real estate activities  

Division 71  Renting of machinery and equipment. 

Division 72  Computer and related activities 

Division 74  Other business activities 

Division 92  Recreational, cultural and sporting activities 

Division 93  Other service activities 

Number (person) 

Persons engaged refer to owners or juristic partnerships, unpaid 
workers and employees 

Amount (Baht/person/year)   Amount (Million baht) 

Employees 
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716.2 billion baht, 546.9 billion baht and 169.3 
billion baht respectively. Comparing the value added 
to receipts, it was about 23.6 percent.  For the 
average value of receipts per establishment and per 
person engaged, it was about 2.7 million baht and 
829,700 baht respectively. While the average value 
added per establishment and per person engaged 
amounted to 649,000 baht and 196,100 baht 
respectively. 

Considering by division of business 
industry, it was found that the establishments 
engaged in hotels and restaurants had the highest 
value added of about 54.3 billion baht. Followed by 
those engaged in retail trade (except of motor 
vehicles and motorcycles) repair of personal and 
household goods amounted to 49.1 billion baht. 
However, the establishments engaged in computer 
and related activities had the lowest value added of 
about 296.2 million baht. 

Figure 9  Value added of business establishments    

                  by division of business industry 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

11.   Conclusions and recommendations 

  The results of the 2008 Business 

Trade and Services survey show that there 

were in total 260,823 business establishments 

in Southern region. Most of them (about 98.7 

percent) were small scale establishments with 

1-15 persons. The major business was retail 

trade, (except of motor vehicles and motorcycles), 

repair of personal and household goods, (about 

46.3 percent). Persons working in business 

establishments amounted to 863,161 persons. 

Out of this, about 437,449 were employees 

receiving the annual remuneration, of about 

80,003 baht per person. Moreover, the 

establishments contributed value of receipts, 

expenditures and value added, of about 716.2 

billion baht, 546.9 billion baht and 169.3 

billion baht respectively.   

 The survey also incorporated 

questions concerning problems and obstacles 

of business establishments, which was about 

36.5 percent. Of these, 40.4 percent was 

suffered from a higher production cost, 22.4 

percent from economic crisis and 22.0 percent 

from lower purchasing power etc. 

About 37.5 percent of business 

establishments expressed their opinion on aid 

needed from the government. Of these, about 

50.5 percent needed for oil and goods prices 

control, 25.2 percent required lower rate loan 

and 20.6 percent for government regulation 

improvement etc.  

Division 50  Sale, maintenance and repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles. 

Division 51  Wholesale trade and commission trade, except of motor vehicles and motorcycles. 

Division 52  Retail trade, (except of motor vehicles and motorcycles etc). 

Division 55  Hotels and restaurants 

Division 70  Real estate activities 

Division 71  Renting of machinery and equipment. 

Division 72  Computer and related activities 

Division 74  Other business activities 

Division 92  Recreational, cultural and sporting activities 

Division 93  Other service activities 

  Amount (Million baht) Amount (thousand baht /establishment) 

49,122.554,308.0

27,449.5
22,982.0

2,977.3
3,255.7 3,440.7

296.21,225.2

4,223.5

169,280.6

837.3
528.1

742.3

302.6

557.0

166.5

253.6

1,100.3

406.5

649.0

1,754.5

0

3,000

6,000

9,000

12,000

15,000

18,000

Total 50 51 52 55 70 71 72 74 92 93

0
200
400
600
800
1,000
1,200
1,400
1,600
1,800
2,000

Average value added per establishment

200,00

12,00

9,00
 

6,00
 

3,00
 

Division 







 

 
 

         

 ( ) 

        

 

        

 

        

 

       

        

  

       

      





 
 

        

         

          

           

  

        

   

       

  2548  2550 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





 1 

 

1.11.2  

             

   2511 

 

 

                    

                

 2                     

 . . 2551 

 23 

1.3  

1.2.1  

  

  

   

  

   

 

   

1.2.2  

 

1.4  

   (  

G, H, K  O) 

 

 1  

1.5  

 

 1  - 31  2550 

1.5  

  

  –  2551 

1.6  

       1.6.1  

  

 

 

1.6.2   

1.6.3   

1.6.4   

1.6.5   

1.6.6  - 

 

1.7  

  1.7.1 

 

  

 



 (SMEs) 

 

 1.7.2  

 

   

  

 

 

 1 .7 .3  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 



112

672 640

1,531

338

0

250

500

750

1,000

1,250

1,500

1,750

2,000

  

( ) 

   

    

   

     

 2 

 

 

2.1  

 2.1.1        

    

 . .2551                 

                 

 260,823  

              

1-15   257,530    98.7 

 15   

 1.3  3,293           

             

16-25   1,531  

 31-50  51-200  26-30  

 672  640    338  

   

  200   112  

    

                  (

) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
                  

 

 
 

 

 

  

 2.1.2    

                    

(  90.4)                 

             

  ( ) 

 

  4.6  3.7 

 

   

      1.3 

-

           

 1  – 15                         

                

 91.3 

 (  200 ) 

  

( )  86.6  

    

                   

                     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3.4
13.523.9

33.1

91.390.4

7.1
12.6

27.314.3

17.5

3.53.7

86.668.6

47.247.6
32.7

4.04.6 6.315.412.014.216.7
1.21.3

0

20

40

60

80

100

                 1-15        16 -25      26 - 30      31-50    51-200       >200     

  16-25    26-30    31-50   51-200    >200  

 

 ( ) 

98.7% 

1.3% 

               1 -15  

               16  

260,823 

 

 



0.7%
7.5%

91.8%
5.7%

94.3%

60.964.066.0
72.880.0

96.9 97.2

27.314.3
11.84.9

0.4 0.2

23.1

8.7
19.715.4

2.7
16.0

2.6
15.1

0

20

40

60

80

100

  2.1.3     

                    

   96.9 

  

 2.7   

0.4   

 -

   

  

     

                     
                     

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 2.1.4   

                  

 6 3 . 3                 

  1 0     10 -19                          

 26.3               

 20-29   30 

  5.2  

 -

  

 16  

 10   

(  1-15 )  (  63.6) 

 10  

                             

 

                      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 2.1.5    

  

  14,912    

5.7 

   (  91.8) 

 10    10 – 99 

  7.5 -

 100                   

 0.7 

                            

  

 

                       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    < 10  

 
 

 

10 – 99  
 > 100   

 260,823 

 

                 1-15        16 -25      26 - 30      31-50    51-200       >200     

                                      

              1-15      16 -25      26 - 30     31-50       51-200    >200    

 

   31.4

   31.9

   26.3

   5.2
   5.2

   31.7

   31.9

   26.2

   5.1
   5.1

   19.8

   27.1

   32.8

   13.1

   7.2

    12.6

   27.2

   30.4

    21.4

   8.4

   9.6

   39.5

   30.6

   12.5

   7.8

   10.8

   24.8

   36.9

   21.4

   6.1

   8.6

   22.1

   31.8

   32.7

   4.8

0

20

40

60

80

100

 5  5-9 10-19 20-29 30 



99.7%

0.3%

14.6%

79.6%

5.8%

               2.1.6   

    
          

(  99.7)  
                  

 848   0.3                   
  79.6  

 10 – 50 % 
10%  14.6              

   5.8 
 50%  

     

                    

                   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 2.1.7  

                 

  

    

(  46.3)  (

)  

 

    

 

   

18.9  10.5  

   

 10.0 

                 

 0.4 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

           

   

 260,823 100.0 

       

      27,449 10.5 

      15,645 6.0 

  (  )    

       120,847 46.3 

 49,357 18.9 

 6,165 2.4 

   

      4,832 1.9 

  979 0.4 

  6,177 2.4 

    4,011 1.5 

  25,361 9.7 

  

 

     < 10% 

 
 
 

10 – 50% 

 
 

    > 50% 

 
 

 260,823 

 



2.2     

          

 2.2.1  

  1)  

        

  2550     

 

863,161  

  

1 – 15   694,231   80.4 

    

 

(  

)         

  

3 4 0 , 3 9 6    3 9 . 4  

                  

 
 

 

 25.5  10.2  

  

               

 10.0  

  2)  

     

 

437 ,449    

(  285, 338   65.2) 

 1-15  

 

  

  3 1 . 4 

            

 (

) 

 

 29.9               

    

 

 

               

 12.5  11.3  

  

 

  5.0 

3)    

   -

 

   35.0  

  80,003 

 

 (  200 ) 

 

110,462            

 51-200  

 104,936  

  

 90,000  

 

                    

  

 103,593   

 

  

 

 

 96,853   91,163   

 

 54,720  



 

        

                     

   

/                    

 

 
    

 

 ( ) 
 

( ) 

 863,161 100.0 437,449 100.0 34,997,133.5 80,002.7 

       

    1 – 15     694,231 80.4 285,338 65.2 19,955,914.0 69,937.7 

   16 – 25     30,593 3.6 26,038 6.0 2,169,409.4 83,317.9 

   26 – 30     9,475 1.1 8,380 1.9 672,885.5 80,287.6 

   31 – 50     26,786 3.1 24,134 5.5 2,145,095.6 88,884.1 

   51 – 200   58,209 6.7 50,813 11.6 5,332,069.6 104,935.7 

    200  43,867 5.1 42,746 9.8 4,721,759.4 110,461.6 

       

          

              

      88,443 10.2 54,480 12.5 4,938,287.1 90,644.4 

          

      85,035 9.8 49,473 11.3 4,510,164.8 91,163.3 

  (  )       

             

      340,396 39.4 130,848 29.9 8,398,228.3 64,182.8 

 219,799 25.5 137,404 31.4 12,256,315.6 89,199.2 

 14,314 1.7 7,102 1.6 735,720.5 103,593.4 

       

             

      14,668 1.7 7,325 1.7 400,807.5 54,720.1 

  2,178 0.3 919 0.2 89,007.8 96,853.0 

   24,814 2.9 17,125 3.9 1,460,151.6 85,263.6 

    20,601 2.4 13,952 3.2 822,307.8 58,938.5 

   52,913 6.1 18,821 4.3 1,386,142.5 73,649.7 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 2.2.2    

     

                        

 (  )               

 716.2  

 546.9         

 169.3  

 23.6  

 

               

1 – 15    

 63.2  60.4 

 72.2  

 27.0 

    

            

 ( ) 

             

  

  31.2   30.7 

                          

                   

 

  21.7  

                   

                         

   35.2  

 

 

 

 

 

  (  

) 

                   

 

  31.8  24.3 

    

 32.1 

 (

) 

  

 

  29.0  16.2 

   

                

 14.0           

   

  

                 

 61.8 

   

   57.6   55.1 

  

 

            

 12.5 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 



        

   
/                     

  
 ( ) 

 
  

( ) 
 

  

( ) 
 

 

  

( ) 

 716,201.8 100.0 546,921.2 100.0 169,280.6 100.0 23.6 

        

    1 – 15      452,301.7 63.2 330,087.6 60.4 122,214.0 72.2 27.0 

   16 – 25     45,161.4 6.3 36,546.4 6.7 8,615.1 5.1 19.1 

   26 – 30     12,567.3 1.7 9,816.7 1.8 2,750.6 1.6 21.8 

   31 – 50     51,454.9 7.2 44,339.2 8.1 7,115.7 4.2 13.8 

   51 – 200   87,528.1 12.2 73,573.4 13.4 13,954.7 8.3 15.9 

    200  67,188.4 9.4 52,557.9 9.6 14,630.5 8.6 21.8 

        

           

               

      155,667.0 21.7 132,685.0 24.3 22,982.0 13.6 14.8 

           

      219,725.8 30.7 192,276.3 35.2 27,449.5 16.2 12.5 

 (   )        

              

      223,255.5 31.2 174,133.1 31.8 49,122.5 29.0 22.0 

 87,914.7 12.3 33,606.7 6.1 54,308.0 32.1 61.8 

 5,904.3 0.8 2,648.6 0.5 3,255.7 1.9 55.1 

        

              

      2,563.7 0.4 1,338.5 0.2 1,225.2 0.7 47.8 

  754.6 0.1 458.3 0.1 296.2 0.2 39.3 

 6,647.9 0.9 3,207.2 0.6 3,440.7 2.0 51.7 

    6,433.5 0.9 3,456.2 0.6 2,977.3 1.8 46.3 

 7,334.8 1.0 3,111.3 0.6 4,223.5 2.5 57.6 

 

 

 

 

 
 



 2.2.3                  

                 

     -

  

  

2.7   649,000               

 

 

  

 (  200 ) 

 

599.9  

 1 - 15  

 1.8 

 

    

 130.6  

  

 474,600  

    

  

 

 14.0   1 .8  

 

   

 289,200  

 166,500   

 

 

 2.2.4                  

                 

    

            

 

 829,700   196,100  

  

31-50   

 1.9                    

 (  2 0 0  )                 

 

333,500 

 1 - 15    

 651,500    

176,000   

      

                  

 

( )                  

  

2 .6   322,800   

                   

 

 

 1 .8    259 ,800   

 

   

 138,600   79,800  

 

 

 

 

 
 



         

                  

                                                                                                                                                                                           (  : )    

   
/                 

 -    

 
 

-

 
 

 2,745.9 829.7 649.0 196.1 

     

           1 – 15     1,756.3 651.5 474.6 176.0 

         16 – 25     29,498.0 1,476.2 5,627.1 281.6 

         26 – 30     37,181.4 1,326.4 8,137.8 290.3 

         31 – 50     76,569.8 1,920.9 10,588.8 265.6 

         51 – 200   136,762.4 1,503.7 21,804.2 239.7 

            200  599,896.5 1,531.7 130,629.6 333.5 

     

        

            

      5,671.1 1,760.1 837.3 259.8 

        

      14,044.5 2,583.9 1,754.5 322.8 

  (  )     

           

      1,847.4 655.8 406.5 144.3 

 1,781.2 399.9 1,100.3 247.1 

 957.7 412.5 528.1 227.4 

     

           

      530.6 174.7 253.6 83.5 

  770.8 346.5 302.6 136.0 

 1,076.2 267.9 557.0 138.7 

    1,603.9 312.3 742.3 144.5 

 289.2 138.6 166.5 79.8 

                                                                                                                                 
 

 

 

 

 

 



2.3    

  2548  2550 

  

 2551   

2549  

2550  2548  

  45.9 

 43.5 

 

 2.9 

                     

 322,949   437,449  

 35 .5  

  

 51.2  

   

   -

 

2548  27.0  30.1   18.0   

 

     2548  2550 

  25481/  25502/ 
 

 

 ( ) 178,745 260,823 45.9 

 ( ) 601,351 863,161 43.5 

      ( ) 3.4 3.3 -2.9 

 ( ) 322,949 437,449 35.5 

      ( ) 1.8 1.7 -5.6 

 ( )  23,149.5 34,997.1 51.2 

      ( ) 71,681.6 80,002.7 11.6 

 ( ) 563,631.7 716,201.8 27.0 

      ( ) 3,153.3 2,745.9 -12.9 

       ( ) 937.3 829.7 -11.5 

 ( ) 420,193.9 546,921.2 30.1 

      ( ) 2,350.8 2,096.9 -10.8 

       ( ) 698.7 633.6 -9.3 

 ( ) 143,437.7 169,280.6 18.0 

      ( ) 802.5 649.0 -19.1 

       ( ) 238.5 196.1 -17.8 

 :     1/  . . 2549  

     :   1     

                         ( .)  

                     2/  . . 2551  

                         :   1    

 
 



6.4

4.5

6.9

7.4

20.2

22.4

40.4

22.0

0 10 20 30 40 50

36.5%63.5%

50.5
25.2

20.6
7.6

6.1
6.1

3.5
0.2

10.6
0.2

0 10 20 30 40 50 60

37.5%62.5%

2.4      

         

             2.4.1   

  
  36.5              

              

 40.4 

  22.4 

  22.0  

  20.2 

  
 

 

    

                     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 2.4.2           

 

 

 

           

 37.5  

  50.5 

 

  25.2 

  

20.6 

  

     

  

 

                       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

  

1/

 1/ 

 : 1/  1  



CHAPTER 1 

INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1  Background 

 The National Statistical office has 

carried out the annual survey of Business 

Trade and Services since 1968. The main 

purpose of the survey is to collect the basic 

business information to be used in 

implementing the business policies and 

development planning. This survey planed to 

conduct every two year. This is the  23 rd 

Business Trade and Service Survey.   

1.2  Objective  

The objectives of collecting basic 

information of business establishment are as 

follows: 

 1.2.1  To collect basic information on 

business establishments such as number, type 

and size of business establishments, number  

of  persons engaged, number of employees                     

and remuneration, value of goods purchased, 

expenditures, receipts, inventory and value of 

fixed assets, etc. 

 1.2.2 To be use for National Account 

and Input - Output tables compilation. 

1.3  Scope and coverage  

The establishments under the scope of 

this survey were those engaged primarily in 

business industry (Categories G, H, K and O of 

the International Standard Industrial Classification 

of All Economic Activities; ISIC: Revision 3). 

The survey covered business establishments with 

at least one person engaged, located in fixed 

premises in Bangkok, Pattaya, municipal areas 

and non-municipal areas throughout the country. 

1.4   Reference period 

 All the information collected refers to 

the operation period of establishment during 

January 1 to December 31, 2007. 

1.5  Operation period 

               The survey was conducted during 

April 1 to July 31, 2008.  

1.6  The item of data 

 The items of data collected are as 

follows: 

 1.6.1 General information of business 

establishment e.g. type of business trade and 

services, form of legal organization, form of 

economic organization, investment or share holding 

from abroad. 

1.6.2   Persons engaged and remuneration. 

1.6.3   Expenses of establishment. 

   1.6.4   Stocks of establishment. 

   1.6.5   Receipts of establishment. 

           1.6.6   Fixed assets of establishment. 

1.7  Utilization 

 1.7.1  To be used in policy formulating 

and development plan of the country and to be 

used in development of Small and Medium 

Enterprises (SMEs) and will be used for 



 

National Account compilation and constructing 

economic indicators. 

 1.7.2  To be used as the administration 

implication policy for private sector to 

understand the economic situation as a whole 

and to enable them in making decision in 

investment, improvement and development 

their of  business. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 1.7.3 To be used by those who are 

interested in relevant indent study of business 

situation. 
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CHAPTER 2 

MAJOR FINDINGS
 

2.1 General information of business trade and 

services establishments 

 2.1.1   Number and size of establishments     

  The results of the 2008 business trade 

and services survey show that there were in total 

260,823 establishments in Southern region. Out 

of these, 257,530 establishments or about 98.7 

percent were small scale establishments, with             

1-15 persons. The establishments with more than 

15 persons engaged were 3,293 establishments 

or about 1.3 percent. Of that total, about 1,531 

establishments were engaged in establishments 

with 16-25 persons. For those with 31-50 persons, 

51-200 persons and 26-30 persons were about  

672 establishments, 640 establishments and 338 

establishments respectively, while the largest size 

of establishment (with more than 200 persons 

engaged) amounted to only 112 establishments. 

Figure A  Number of business establishments by size 

of establishment (number of person engaged) 

 

 

 
                  

 
 

 

  

 

 

 

 2.1.2 Form of legal organization   

 Most establishments (about 90.4 percent) 

were individual proprietor. The establishments as 

company limited, public company limited and 

juristic partnership were about 4.6 and 3.7 percent 

respectively. Those, which were in the form              

of government, state-enterprise cooperatives and 

others, were very small proportion, of about           

1.3 percent.  

Considering by size of establishments, 

it was found that the form of individual proprietor 

was found with high proportion in the smallest size 

establishment (with 1 – 15 persons engaged), of 

about 91.3 percent. While the largest size of 

establishments (more than 200 persons engaged)   

as company limited, public company limited had 

the highest proportion, of about 86.6 percent.   

Figure B  Percentage of business establishments  

                 by form of legal organization and  

                 size of establishment  
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 2.1.3 Form of economic organization   

 The majority of establishments in 

Southern region or 96.9 percent was single unit. 

About 2.7 percent was branch or subsidiary, and 

the rest of about 0.4 percent was head office. 

 Considering the form of economic 

organization by size of establishment, it showed 

that there was higher proportion of single unit in 

all sizes of establishment.  

Figure C  Percentage of business establishments  

                 by form of economic organization 

                 and size of establishment       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

          2.1.4  Period of operation 

Most of the establishments (about 

63.3 percent) have operated their business less 

than 10 years. The establishments operated their 

business for 10-19 years were about 26.3  

percent. Those with operation for 20-29 years 

and 30 years or more had the same proportion, of 

about 5.2  percent. 

Considering by size of establishment, 

it was found that more than half of the 

establishments, with  16 persons engaged or more,  

have operated their business for 10 years or more. 

However, most establishments, with 1-15 persons 

engaged (63.6 percent) have operated their business 

less than 10 years. 

Figure D  Percentage of business establishments  

                 by period of operation and size of  

                 establishment 

                   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 2.1.5 Register capital 

 The number of business establishments 

with registered capital amounted to 14,912 

establishments or about 5.7 percent of the total. 

Most of them (about 91.8 percent) had less than 

10 million baht of register capital. Those with 

10-99 million baht of register capital, were about 

7.5 percent. The establishments with 100 million baht 

of register capital and over were about 0.7 percent. 

Figure E  Percentage of business establishments  

                 by register capital  
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0.3%

14.6%

79.6%

5.8%

 2.1.6 Foreign investment or share holding 

The majority of business establishments 

in Southern region or 99.7 percent had no foreign 

investment or share holding, while the rest of about 

848 establishments or 0.3 percent did. Out of 

these, about 79.6 percent was 10-50 percent of 

share holding and about 14.6 percent was less 

than ten percent  of share holding. The rest of 

about 5.8 percent was with over fifty percent of 

share holding.  

Figure F  Percentage of business establishments by 

foreign investment or share holding  

 

 

 

 

 

2.1.7  Division of business industry 

                 Considering the division of business 

industry, table A shows that most establishments 

(about 46.3 percent) were engaged in retail 

trade, (except of motor vehicles and motorcycles), 

repair of personal and household goods. 

Followed by those engaged in hotels and 

restaurants and sale, maintenance and repair of 

motor vehicles and motorcycles, retail sale of 

automotive fuel, accounted for 18.9 and 10.5 

percent respectively. The other divisions of 

business industry not mentioned above, each one 

had rather low proportion less than 10.0 percent, 

especially establishments engaged in computer 

and related activities had the lowest proportion, 

of about 0.4 percent. 
 

 

Table A  Number and percentage of business establishments by division of business industry 

Division of business industry Number  % 

Total 260,823 100.0 

Sale, maintenance  and  repair  of  motor  vehicles and  motorcycles, retail  sale   

  of  automotive fuel 27,449 10.5 

Wholesale trade and commission trade, except of  motor vehicles and  motorcycles 15,645 6.0 

Retail  trade , (except  of  motor  vehicles  and motorcycles), repair  of  personal   

  and household goods 120,847 46.3 

Hotels  and  restaurants 49,357 18.9 

Real  estate  activities 6,165 2.4 

Renting  of  machinery  and  equipment without  operator and  of  personal   

  and household goods 4,832 1.9 

Computer  and  related  activities   979 0.4 

Other business  activities 6,177 2.4 

Recreational, cultural  and  sporting  activities  4,011 1.5 

Other  service  activities 25,361 9.7 

No 

     < 10% 

 
 
 

10 – 50% 
 

 
    > 50% 

Yes 

Foreign investment   Proportion of 
Foreign investment 

 260,823 
establish- 

ments 



2.2  Principal statistics by size of establishment 

        and division of business industry   

2.2.1 Persons engaged and remuneration 

  1) Number of persons engaged 

      Focusing on the number of persons 

engaged, table B shows that, in 2007, there were 

in total 863,161 persons engaged in the business 

establishments in Southern region. Most of them 

were engaged in small scale establishments with 

1 – 15 persons, of about 694,231 persons or 80.4 

percent. 

   Considering by division of business 

industry, it was found that most of them engaged 

in retail trade, (except of motor vehicles and 

motorcycles), repair of personal and household 

goods, of about 340,396 persons or 39.4 percent. 

Followed by those engaged in hotels and 

restaurants and sale, maintenance and repair of 

motor vehicles and motorcycles retail sale of 

automotive fuel, of about 25.5 percent and 10.2 

percent respectively. The other divisions of 

business industry not mentioned above, each one 

had rather low proportion of persons engaged, 

less than 10.0 percent of the total. 

  2) Number of employees  

   In terms of employment, the number 

of employees amounted to 437,449 persons. 

Most of them engaged in small scale 

establishments with 1-15 persons, of about 

285,338 persons or 65.2 percent. 

 Considering by division of business 

industry, it showed that most employees or about 

31.4 percent engaged in hotels and restaurants. 

Followed by those engaged in retail trade, 

(except of motor vehicles and motorcycles), 

repair of personal and household goods, of 

about 29.9 percent. Those engaged in sale, 

maintenance and repair of motor vehicle and 

motorcycles, retail sale of automotive fuel and 

wholesale trade and commission trade, except of 

motor vehicles and motorcycles, of about 12.5 

percent and 11.3 percent respectively. The other 

divisions of business industry not mentioned 

above, each one had rather low proportion of 

employees, less than 5.0 percent. 

3) Remuneration    

   The employees engaged in business 

establishments in Southern region received the 

total remuneration of about 35.0 billion baht              

or about 80,003 baht per person per annum.              

The employees engaged in the large scale 

establishments (more than 200 persons) received 

the highest annual remuneration of about 110,462 

baht. Followed by those engaged in the 

establishments with 51-200 persons received the 

annual remuneration of about 104,936 baht per 

person. The employees worked in the other sizes, 

each one received the annual remuneration less 

than 90,000 baht per person. 

 Considering by division of business 

industry, it was found that the employees 

engaged in real estate activities received the 

highest annual remuneration, of about 103,593 

baht per person. Followed by those engaged in 

computer and related activities and wholesale 

trade and commission trade, except of motor 

vehicles and motorcycles received the annual 

remuneration, of about 96,853 baht and 91,163 

baht per person respectively. The employees 

engaged in renting of machinery and equipment 

without operator and of personal and household 

goods received the lowest annual remuneration, of 

about 54,720 baht per person.  



 

Table B   Persons engaged, employees, remuneration and average annual remuneration per employee    

by size of establishment and division of business industry 

Persons engaged Employees Remuneration 

Size of establishment/ 

Division of business industry Number % Number % 
Value 

(Thousand baht) 

Average 

annual 

remuneration 

per  employee 

(Baht) 

Total 863,161 100.0 437,449 100.0 34,997,133.5 80,002.7 

Size of establishment       

   1 – 15     Persons 694,231 80.4 285,338 65.2 19,955,914.0 69,937.7 

   16 – 25   Persons 30,593 3.6 26,038 6.0 2,169,409.4 83,317.9 

   26 – 30   Persons 9,475 1.1 8,380 1.9 672,885.5 80,287.6 

   31 – 50   Persons 26,786 3.1 24,134 5.5 2,145,095.6 88,884.1 

   51 – 200  Persons 58,209 6.7 50,813 11.6 5,332,069.6 104,935.7 

   More than  200  persons 43,867 5.1 42,746 9.8 4,721,759.4 110,461.6 

Division of business industry       

Sale, maintenance  and  repair  of  motor  vehicles and       

     motorcycles,  retail  sale  of  automotive fuel 88,443 10.2 54,480 12.5 4,938,287.1 90,644.4 

Wholesale  trade  and  commission  trade, except of       

     motor vehicles  and  motorcycles 85,035 9.8 49,473 11.3 4,510,164.8 91,163.3 

Retail  trade , (except  of  motor  vehicles  and motorcycles),       

     repair  of  personal  and household goods 340,396 39.4 130,848 29.9 8,398,228.3 64,182.8 

Hotels  and  restaurants 219,799 25.5 137,404 31.4 12,256,315.6 89,199.2 

Real  estate  activities 14,314 1.7 7,102 1.6 735,720.5 103,593.4 

Renting  of  machinery  and  equipment without       

     operator  and  of  personal  and household goods 14,668 1.7 7,325 1.7 400,807.5 54,720.1 

Computer  and  related  activities   2,178 0.3 919 0.2 89,007.8 96,853.0 

Other business  activities 24,814 2.9 17,125 3.9 1,460,151.6 85,263.6 

Recreational, cultural  and  sporting  activities  20,601 2.4 13,952 3.2 822,307.8 58,938.5 

Other  service  activities 52,913 6.1 18,821 4.3 1,386,142.5 73,649.7 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 2.2.2  Receipts, expenditures and value added 

  Table C shows value of receipts, 

expenditures and value added of business 

establishments in Southern region, it was found 

that there were in total 716.2 billion baht of 

receipts, 546.9 billion baht of expenditures and 

169.3 billion baht of value added. Comparing the 

value added to receipts, it was about 23.6 percent. 

Considering by size of establishment, it showed 

that the small scale establishments with 1-15 

persons had the highest proportion of receipts, 

expenditures and value added, of about 63.2 

percent, 60.4 percent and 72.2 percent respectively. 

Moreover, the highest value added to receipts was 

from the small establishments, of about 27.0 

percent. 

  Considering by division of business 

industry it shows that most of the receipts, were 

from retail trade (except of motor vehicles and 

motorcycles), repair of personal and household 

goods and wholesale trade and commission 

trade, expect of motor vehicles and motorcycles 

had the proportion, of about 31.2 and 30.7 

percent respectively. Followed by those engaged 

in sale, maintenance and repair of motor vehicles 

and motorcycles, retail sale of automotive fuel 

had the proportion, of about 21.7 percent.               

The establishments engaged in wholesale trade 

and commission trade, except of motor vehicles 

and motorcycles had the highest proportion  

 

 

 

of expenditures, of about 35.2 percent. The 

following were from retail trade, (except of 

motor vehicles and motorcycles), repair of 

personal and household goods and sale, 

maintenance and repair of motor vehicles and 

motorcycles, retail sale of automotive fuel had 

the proportion, of about 31.8 and 24.3 percent 

respectively. In terms of value added, it showed 

that the establishments engaged in hotels and 

restaurants had the highest proportion of value 

added, of about 32.1 percent. Followed by those 

engaged in retail trade, (except of motor vehicles 

and motorcycles), repair of personal and 

household goods and wholesale trade and 

commission trade, except of motorcycles, of 

about 29.0 and 16.2 percent respectively. The 

other division of business industry had relatively 

low proportion of receipts, expenditures and value 

added, each one accounted for less than 14.0 percent. 

  Comparing the value added to receipts 

by division of business industry, it was found 

that the establishments engaged in hotels and 

restaurants contributed the highest proportion of 

value added to receipts, of about 61.8 percent. 

Followed by those engaged in the other services 

activities and real estate activities accounted for 

57.6 and 55.1 percent respectively. The establishments 

engaged in wholesale trade and commission 

trade, except of motor vehicles and motorcycles 

had the lowest proportion of value added to 

receipts, of about 12.5 percent. 



Table C Receipts, expenditures, value added and value added per receipt by size of establishment 

and division of business industry 

Receipts Expenditures Value added 

Size of establishment/ 
Division of business industry 

Value 

(Million 

baht) 

% 

Value 

(Million 

baht) 

% 

Value 

(Million 

baht) 

% 

Value added  

 per receipt  

 (%) 

Total 716,201.8 100.0 546,921.2 100.0 169,280.6 100.0 23.6 

Size of establishment        

   1 – 15     Persons 452,301.7 63.2 330,087.6 60.4 122,214.0 72.2 27.0 

   16 – 25    Persons 45,161.4 6.3 36,546.4 6.7 8,615.1 5.1 19.1 

   26 – 30    Persons 12,567.3 1.7 9,816.7 1.8 2,750.6 1.6 21.8 

   31 – 50    Persons 51,454.9 7.2 44,339.2 8.1 7,115.7 4.2 13.8 

   51 – 200   Persons 87,528.1 12.2 73,573.4 13.4 13,954.7 8.3 15.9 

   More than  200  persons 67,188.4 9.4 52,557.9 9.6 14,630.5 8.6 21.8 

Division of business industry        

Sale, maintenance  and  repair  of  motor  vehicles         

  and motorcycles,  retail  sale  of  automotive fuel 155,667.0 21.7 132,685.0 24.3 22,982.0 13.6 14.8 

Wholesale  trade  and  commission  trade, except of        

  motor vehicles  and  motorcycles 219,725.8 30.7 192,276.3 35.2 27,449.5 16.2 12.5 

Retail  trade , except  of  motor  vehicles  and motorcycles,        

  repair  of  personal  and household goods 223,255.5 31.2 174,133.1 31.8 49,122.5 29.0 22.0 

Hotels  and  restaurants 87,914.7 12.3 33,606.7 6.1 54,308.0 32.1 61.8 

Real  estate  activities 5,904.3 0.8 2,648.6 0.5 3,255.7 1.9 55.1 

Renting  of  machinery  and  equipment without        

  operator  and  of  personal  and household goods 2,563.7 0.4 1,338.5 0.2 1,225.2 0.7 47.8 

Computer  and  related  activities   754.6 0.1 458.3 0.1 296.2 0.2 39.3 

Other business  activities 6,647.9 0.9 3,207.2 0.6 3,440.7 2.0 51.7 

Recreational, cultural  and  sporting  activities  6,433.5 0.9 3,456.2 0.6 2,977.3 1.8 46.3 

Other  service  activities 7,334.8 1.0 3,111.3 0.6 4,223.5 2.5 57.6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2.2.3 Average value of receipts and average 

value added per establishment   

  Table D shows that the business 

establishments in Southern region had average 

value of receipts and average value added                 

per establishment, of about 2.7 million baht and 

649,000 baht respectively. Considering by size 

of establishment, it was found that the average 

value of receipts varied to size of establishment. 

That is, the largest size (more than 200 persons) 

had the highest average value of receipts of 

about 599.9 million baht per establishment; and 

the smallest size of establishments with 1-15 persons 

had the lowest average value of receipts, of 

about 1.8 million baht per establishment. In terms 

of the average value added per establishment, it 

showed that there was the same pattern as 

mentioned above. That is the largest size of 

establishments contributed the highest value added, 

of about 130.6 million baht per establishment; 

and the smallest size of establishments had the 

lowest average value added, of about 474,600 

baht per establishment. 

  Considering by division of business 

industry, it was found that the establishments 

engaged in wholesale trade and commission 

trade, (except of motor vehicles and motorcycles) 

had the highest average value of receipts and 

average value added per establishment, of about 

14.0 million baht and 1.8 million baht respectively. 

Those engaged in the other service activities had 

the lowest average value of receipts and average 

value added per establishment, of about 289,200 

baht  and 166,500 baht respectively. 

2.2.4 Average value of receipts and average  

value added per person engaged                        

   As a result, the average value of receipts 

and average value added per person engaged of 

business establishments in Southern region amounted 

to 829,700 baht and 196,100 baht respectively. 

Considering by size of establishment, it was found 

that the establishments with 31-50 persons had the 

highest average value of receipts per person 

engaged, of about 1.9 million baht. The large 

scale establishments (more than 200 persons) 

had the highest average value added per person, 

of about 333,500 baht. The small establishments 

with 1-15 persons had the lowest average value 

of receipts and average value added, of about 

651,500 baht per person and 176,000 baht per 

person respectively. 

 For the average value of receipts and 

average value added per person engaged by 

division of business industry, it showed that the 

establishments engaged in wholesale trade and 

commission trade, (except of motor vehicles and 

motorcycles) had the highest average value of 

receipts and average value added of about 2.6 

million baht per person and 322,800 baht per 

person respectively. Followed by those engaged 

in sales maintenance and repair of motorcycles, 

retail sale of automotive fuel amounted to 1.8 

million baht per person and 259,800 baht per 

person respectively. However, establishments 

engaged in the other service activities had the 

lowest average value of receipts and average 

value added per person engaged, of about 

138,600 baht and 79,800 baht respectively. 

 



 

  Table D   Average value of receipts and average value added per establishment and average value              

                  of receipts and average value added per person engaged by size of establishment and   

                  division  of business industry 
                                                                                                                                                                                           (In thousand baht) 

Average value of receipts Average value added  
        Size of establishment/ 

Division of business industry    Per 

establishment 

Per person 

engaged 
   Per 

establishment 

Per person 

engaged 

Total 2,745.9 829.7 649.0 196.1 

Size of establishment     

1 – 15     Persons 1,756.3 651.5 474.6 176.0 

16 – 25    Persons 29,498.0 1,476.2 5,627.1 281.6 

26 – 30    Persons 37,181.4 1,326.4 8,137.8 290.3 

31 – 50    Persons 76,569.8 1,920.9 10,588.8 265.6 

51 – 200   Persons 136,762.4 1,503.7 21,804.2 239.7 

More than  200  persons 599,896.5 1,531.7 130,629.6 333.5 

Division of business industry     

Sale, maintenance  and  repair  of  motor  vehicles     

     and  motorcycles,  retail  sale  of  automotive fuel 5,671.1 1,760.1 837.3 259.8 

Wholesale  trade  and  commission  trade, except     

     of  motor vehicles  and  motorcycles 14,044.5 2,583.9 1,754.5 322.8 

Retail  trade , except  of  motor  vehicles  and     

     motorcycles, repair  of  personal  and     

     household  goods 1,847.4 655.8 406.5 144.3 

Hotels  and  restaurants 1,781.2 399.9 1,100.3 247.1 

Real  estate  activities 957.7 412.5 528.1 227.4 

Renting  of  machinery  and  equipment     

     without  operator  and  of  personal  and     

     household  goods 530.6 174.7 253.6 83.5 

Computer  and  related  activities   770.8 346.5 302.6 136.0 

Other business  activities 1,076.2 267.9 557.0 138.7 

Recreational, cultural  and  sporting  activities  1,603.9 312.3 742.3 144.5 

Other  service  activities 289.2 138.6 166.5 79.8 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2.3 Data comparison of business  

        establishments between 2005 and 2007  

      Comparing the results of the 

Business Trade and Services Survey in 2007 and 

2005, of which the operation periods were of the 

years in 2006 and 2004. It appeared that the 

number of business establishments with one 

person engaged or more in Southern region 

increased by 45.9 percent, resulting in an 

increase of persons engaged by 43.5 percent. 

However, the average number of persons engaged 

per establishment decreased by 2.9 percent. 

 In terms of employment, the number 

of  employees increased from 322,949 persons 

to 437,449 persons or increased by 35.5 percent. 

Moreover, the annual remuneration increased by 

51.2 percent.   

 For the value of receipts and 

expenditures, it grew by 27.0 percent and 30.1 

percent respectively, the same as value added of 

business establishments in Southern region 

which increased by 18.0 percent.  

Table E  Principal data of business establishments in 2005 and 2007 

Data items 2005 1 / 2007 2 / % Change 

Number of establishments (Establishments) 178,745 260,823 45.9 

Number of persons engaged (Person) 601,351 863,161 43.5 

Average per establishment (Person) 3.4 3.3 -2.9 

Number of employees (Person) 322,949 437,449 35.5 

Average per establishment (Person) 1.8 1.7 -5.6 

Remuneration (Million baht) 23,149.5 34,997.1 51.2 

 Average annual per employee (Baht) 71,681.6 80,002.7 11.6 

Receipts (Million baht) 563,631.7 716,201.8 27.0 

Average per establishment (Thousand baht)  3,153.3 2,745.9 -12.9 

Average per person engaged (Thousand baht) 937.3 829.7 -11.5 

Expenditures  (Million baht)  420,193.9 546,921.2 30.1 

Average per establishment (Thousand baht) 2,350.8 2,096.9 -10.8 

 Average per person engaged (Thousand baht) 698.7 633.6 -9.3 

Value added (Million baht) 143,437.7 169,280.6 18.0 

Average per establishment(Thousand baht) 802.5 649.0 -19.1 

 Average per person engaged  (Thousand baht) 238.5 196.1 -17.8 

Note   : 1 / The 2006 Business Trade and Services Survey, Southern region  

     Coverage  : The business establishments with at least one person engaged, located in fixed premises in municipal 

     areas and non-municipal areas, forming as sub-district administration organization in Southern region. 

 2 / The 2008 Business Trade and Services Survey, Southern region  

     Coverage  : The business establishments with at least one person engaged, located in fixed premises in municipal  

     areas and non-municipal areas in Southern region. 
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2.4   Opinion and recommendations of 

        establishments 

             2.4.1 Problems and obstacles of establishments 

  About 36.5 percent of business 

establishments responded their problems and 

obstacles. Of these, 40.4 percent was suffered 

from a higher production cost, 22.4 percent from 

economic crisis, 22.0 percent from lower 

purchasing power and 20.2 percent from 

competition etc.  

Figure  G  Percentage of problems and obstacles 

of establishment 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

2.4.2   Aid needed from the government         

 About 37.5 percent of business 

establishments expressed their opinion on aid 

needed from the government. Of these, about 

50.5 percent needed for oil and goods prices 

control, 25.2 percent required lower rate loan, 

20.6 percent asked for government regulation 

improvement etc. 

Figure  H  Percentage of aid needed from the government  
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Lack of efficient personnel 

Government regulation improvement 

Others 

 

Oil and goods prices control 
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1.   

  Stratified Systematic Sampling                   

  

1.1   

      6              

 53   ISIC  

                

12       
 

 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

     

 
1-5 6-10 11-15 16-20 21-25 26-30 31-50 51-100 101-200 201-500 501-1,000 > 1,001 

 

1.2   

   

  

16,830    1,611,481              

 
 

 
 

 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

  4,218 683 257 174 474 288 532 618 419 227 393 97 56 

  2,464 673 243 155 311 162 216 316 195 95 77 16 5 

  2,669 688 248 154 342 190 257 340 201 120 109 14 6 

  2,401 691 249 155 293 174 201 291 170 93 71 8 5 

  2,563 701 247 153 304 185 229 316 227 102 89 4 6 

  2,515 708 248 146 288 177 233 307 180 101 108 15 4 

  16,830 4,144 1,492 937 2,012 1,176 1,668 2,188 1,392 738 847 154 82 
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(     )                            

     

  6   

 

 1 2 3 4 5 6 

 1 – 15 16 – 25  26 – 30 31 – 50 51 – 200 > 201 

 

   

   l  =   1 , 2 , 3 , ... , hikn  ( )   

   k  =   1 , 2 , 3 , ... , 12 ( )    

   j  =   1 , 2 , 3 , ... , 11 ( ) 

   i  =   1 , 2 , 3 , ... , 53 ( )   

   h  =   1 , 2 , 3 , 4 , 5 , 6 ( )     
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APPENDIX A 

METHDOLOGY 

1.  Sample Design 

 A Stratified Systematic Sampling was adopted for the survey. Each region was 

constituted a stratum. The sampling units were establishments. 

1.1  Stratification  

 Each region was constituted a stratum. There were altogether 6 strata . Each stratum 

was classified by ISIC at class level into 53 sub-stratum and in each sub-stratum was divided into 12 

groups according to number of persons engaged as follows :  
 

group 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

number of 

persons engaged 
1-5 6-10 11-15 16-20 21-25 26-30 31-50 51-100 101-200 201-500 501-1,000 >1,001 

 

1.2  Selection of Sampling Unit 

 The sample selection of establishments were done by systematic sampling and 

performed separately and independently in each sub-stratum and group of establishments. The total 

sample were 16,830 from 1,611,481 establishments. 

 The total number of sample establishments selected for enumeration by region and 

group was as follows : 

Group 
Region 

Total 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

Bangkok Metropolis 4,218 683 257 174 474 288 532 618 419 227 393 97 56 

Vicinity of Bangkok 

Metropolis 
2,464 673 243 155 311 162 216 316 195 95 77 16 5 

Central 2,669 688 248 154 342 190 257 340 201 120 109 14 6 

North 2,401 691 249 155 293 174 201 291 170 93 71 8 5 

Northeast 2,563 701 247 153 304 185 229 316 227 102 89 4 6 

South 2,515 708 248 146 288 177 233 307 180 101 108 15 4 

Total 16,830 4,144 1,492 937 2,012 1,176 1,668 2,188 1,392 738 847 154 82 

 



 

2.  Method of Estimation 

 The survey results were presented at regional level. There were altogether 6 regions, 

namely, Bangkok metropolis, Vicinity of Bangkok metropolis (Samut Prakan, Nonthaburi, Pathum 

Thani, Nakhon Pathom and Samut Sakhon), the North, the Northeast and the South. The sizes of 

establishment were aggregated into 6 groups as follows : 

 

Size of establishment 1 2 3 4 5 6 

number of person engaged 1 – 15 16 – 25  26 – 30 31 – 50 51 – 200 > 201 

 

  Let l  =   1 , 2 , 3 , ... , hikn       (sample establishment) 

   k    =   1 , 2 , 3 , ... , 12        (size of establishment) 

            j   =   1 , 2 , 3 , ... , 11        (division) 

   i    =   1 , 2 , 3 , ... , 53       (class)     

h   =   1 , 2 , 3 , 4 , 5 , 6       (region)  
 

2.1 The estimation of total at ISIC class level 

2.1.1 The estimated total number of characteristic X of the establishments for the k th size, i th 

class,  h th region was based on the formula : 

hikn

l
hiklhikhik xwX

1

ˆ                     

   where    xhikl    is the value of characteristic X  for the l th establishment , k th size, i th 

class, h th  region. 

                   hikw    is the weighting factor of the establishments for the k th size, i th class,                

h th region 

                                     
hik

hik
hik n

N
w  

hikN     is the total number of the establishments for the  k th size, i th class,                    

h th region 

 hikn    is the total number of the sample establishments for the k th size, i th 

class, h th region 

 



 

2.1.2 The estimated total number of characteristic X of the establishments at the presented 

levels for the i th  class was based on the formula : 

 

Size of establishment Region Whole kingdom 

1 . 1 – 15 persons engaged  (k = 1 , 2 ,3) 
3

1k
hik1hi XX ˆˆ  

6

1h
1hiX̂  

2 . 16 – 25 persons engaged  (k  = 4 , 5) 
5

4k
hik2hi XX ˆˆ  

6

1h
2hiX̂  

3 . 26 – 30 persons engaged  (k = 6) 6hi3hi XX ˆˆ  
6

1h
3hiX̂  

4 . 31 – 50 persons engaged  (k = 7) 7hi4hi XX ˆˆ  
6

1h
4hiX̂  

5 . 51 – 200 persons engaged  (k = 8 , 9) 
9

8k
hik5hi XX ˆˆ  

6

1h
5hiX̂  

6 .  201 persons engaged  (k = 10 , 11 , 12) 
12

10k
hik6hi XX ˆˆ  

6

1h
6hiX̂  

 

2.2 The estimation of total at ISIC division level  

2.1.2 The estimated total number of characteristic X of the establishments for the k th size, j th 

division,  h th region was based on the formula : 

hik
j

1i
hjk X             X

A
ˆˆ                 

    where     jA   is the total classes in the  j th  division   

 

 

 

 

 



 

2.2.2 The estimated total number of characteristic X of the establishments at the presented 

levels for the  j th division was based on the formula : 

 

Size of establishment Region Whole kingdom 

1 . 1 – 15 persons engaged  (k = 1 , 2 ,3) 
3

1k
hjk1hj XX ˆˆ  

6

1h
1hjX̂  

2 . 16 – 25 persons engaged  (k  = 4 , 5) 
5

4k
hjk2hj XX ˆˆ  

6

1h
2hjX̂  

3 . 26 – 30 persons engaged  (k = 6) 6hj3hj XX ˆˆ  
6

1h
3hjX̂  

4 . 31 – 50 persons engaged  (k = 7) 7hj4hj XX ˆˆ  
6

1h
4hjX̂  

5 . 51 – 200 persons engaged  (k = 8 , 9) 
9

8k
hjk5hj XX ˆˆ  

6

1h
5hjX̂  

6 .  201 persons engaged  (k = 10 , 11 , 12) 
12

10k
hjk6hj XX ˆˆ  

6

1h
6hjX̂  

 

2.3   Data collection 

 The interviewing method was employed in data collection. The enumerators who are 

permanent and temporary staff of the National Statistical Office were sent out to interview the owners 

or the entrepreneurs of the sampled business establishments during April-July 2008. 

2.4  Errors of the data 

 Data presented in this report might be subject to sampling and non-sampling errors. For 

instance, errors from the imputation for missing values and non-response, intentional misreporting 

and errors arising at coding and data entry stages. However, the NSO tried its best to minimize such 

errors, thus the data should be used with appropriate cautions.  

2.5  In round figures 

 The summation of each amount may not equal to the total due to rounding. 



APPENDIX B 

DEFINITIONS 

 

Concepts and definitions 

1. Business trade and services establishments 

Refer to establishments which engaged in wholesale trade, retail trade, selling prepared 

food for immediate consumption and provision on a fee basis of lodging and camping facilities as 

well as in services, such as rendering in letting or operating real estate, in business services and in 

other business services. 

2. Business industry classification 

In this survey business industry activities are classified according to the International 

Standard Industrial Classification of All Economic Activities; ISIC: Revision 3) categories G, H, K 

and O the arrangement of the ISIC structure is as follows: 

Divisions are the sub-categories identified by the first two digits 11 divisions, ranging 

from  50 – 52, 55, 70 – 74, 92 – 93. 

Classes are the single industries classified the groups and identified by four digits code. 

There are totally 73 classes ranging from 5010 – 9309 (except code 9231, 9232, 9233). 

3. Form of legal organization 

1) Individual proprietor refers to a privately - owned establishment or an establishment 

owned by or organized in the form of partnership, but not register. 

2)  Juristic partnership refers to an establishment which is legally registered by at least 2 

persons who were bound together to form and share their responsibilities in a business. 

3) Company limited or public company limited  

- Company limited refers to an establishment which was established and legally 

registered by an initiative group of at least 7 persons. 

- Public company limited refer to an establishment which was established and legally 

registered by an initiative group of at least 15 persons. 

4) Government or state enterprise refer to an establishment which entirely owned by 

the government or more than 50 percent of its shares belonged to the government. 

5) Cooperatives refer to an establishment which was organized on cooperative lines and 

registered under the Cooperation Act. with an initiative group of not less than 10 persons. 



6) Others refer to establishments other than those mentioned earlier, such as associations, 

societies, clubs, etc.          

4. Form of economic organization 

1) Single unit refers to an establishment which was not a branch of any establishment or 

which had no branch or subsidiary. 

2) Head office is a head quarter establishment which owned or controlled their branches 

or subsidiary units. 

3) Branch or subsidiary refer to an establishment which was a branch or a subsidiary of 

another establishment which was a head office.  

5. Registered capital  

Refers to capital permitted by the government officials in setting up of the establishment 

in the form of corporation. This capital is not defined as cash on delivery or ready money from the 

share holders but it represents how much money the establishment used to run the business. 

6. Persons engaged  

Refer to persons who worked in or for the establishment, including working proprietors, 

active business partners, unpaid workers and workers permanently worked outside the establishment, 

such as sales agents, repair and maintenance. Excluded are managers or directors paid solely for their 

attendance at meeting of the board of director, persons from other establishments working at this 

establishment and home workers. Persons engaged are classified as follows: 

1) Unpaid workers refer to the owners or business partners who managed or participated 

in the management of the establishment but received no wages/salaries and persons living in the 

household of the owners or partners, or any other persons, who were working for the establishment at 

least 20 hours a week without regular pay. 

2) Employees refer to persons engaged in sale, services rendered or other related 

activities, either inside or outside the establishment and received regular wages or salaries such as 

salesmen , clerks , book-keeper. 

7. Remuneration 

1) Wages/salaries refer to all payments paid to the employees during January - 

December 2005, whether they were paid by monthly, weekly, daily, hourly or piece-work basis. 

2) Overtime, bonus, special payment, cost of living allowance and commission refer 

to payments paid to employees rather than wages/salaries. 



3) Fringe benefits  refer to payments in addition to wages or salaries paid to employees 

such as food, beverages, lodgings, rent, medical care, transportation recreational and entertainment 

services etc. Payments might be in cash or in kind. 

4) Employer's contribution to social security refer to all payments made by employers 

in respect of their employees, to social security schemes for the benefits received by the employees, 

in respect of absence from work during  employment, injury, accident disability, maternity and death. 

Those contributions are, for example, social security fund,  additional social security insurance 

workmen's compensation fund and health insurance etc. 

8. Total expenses 

This refers to the amount paid for sales or rendering services during January - December 

2007, which are as follows: 

1)  Value of goods purchased for sales or rendering services refer to the total value of 

goods, and components purchased, including taxes and other expenses related to the purchase. 

2)  Other operating expenses refer to other expenses in running the business rather than 

value of goods and components purchased for sales or rendering services and remuneration. It 

includes amounts paid for rent on land and on fixed assets, maintenance of fixed assets, fuels, 

electricity, water supply and other taxes and other expenses such as postal, telegram, telephone, 

stationery, accountancy, interest paid, losses of currency exchange, bad debt, advertising, insurance 

premium etc. 

9. Value of stocks  

This refers to the value of goods and components owned by the establishment, regardless 

of where they were kept. 

1) Value of stocks at the beginning of the year refer to the value of goods and 

components as of January 1, 2007. 

2) Value of stocks at the end of the year refer to the value of goods and components as 

of December 31, 2007.  

10. Change in value of stocks  

Refer to the difference between the value of stocks at the end of the year 2007, and at the 

beginning of the year 2007 (value at the end - value at the beginning of the year) 

11. Total receipts  

Refer to the total amount received for operating the business in 2007, such as receipts for 

sales of goods, for hotels and restaurants, for rendering services and commission, irrespective of time 



or method of payment.  Hire - purchase or installment contracts and value of goods sold by other 

establishments are included, as well as receipts for rent on land and on fixed assets, dividend, 

interest, gains from currency exchange and others.  Excluded are goods for sales on the account of 

others and the discount given to customers. 

12. Book value of fixed assets   

Refer to the net value of fixed assets after deducting the accumulated depreciation at the 

end of the year 2007.  Fixed Assets are land, building, machinery and equipments, vehicles and 

office appliances etc.  Included are major additions, alternations and improvements to fixed assets 

during the year in order to extend their normal life or raise their productivity.    

13. Value added 

  The value added is computed as follows: 

         Value added     =    Receipts - Expenditure 

       Receipts         =   Total receipts of establishments 

                                            Minus          Receipts for rent on land 

 Dividend / Interest 

 Gains from currency exchange 

                                         Plus   Change in value of stocks 

                  Expenditure      =   Value of goods and components purchased 

 for sales or rendering services 

 Plus   Other operating expenses 

 Minus   Rent on land  

 losses of currency exchange 

   Interest paid 

 Bad debt 
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